
Consolidated Financial Statements

Millions of yen

Consolidated Statement 
of Financial Position 2023 2024

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 190,642 294,656

Trade receivables 265,511 274,485

Inventories 224,571 220,812

Income taxes receivable 7,574 3,674

Other financial assets 27,572 28,735

Other current assets 35,214 36,184

Subtotal 751,084 858,546

Assets held for sale 14,346 28,002

Total current assets 765,430 886,548

Non-current assets

Property, plant and 
equipment

668,686 670,776

Intangible assets 461,422 442,417

Retirement benefit asset 28,038 38,514

Deferred tax assets 14,174 17,867

Investments accounted for 
using the equity method

68,707 70,396

Other financial assets 22,127 23,640

Other non-current assets 26,011 22,468

Total non-current assets 1,289,164 1,286,078

Total assets 2,054,594 2,172,626

Millions of yen

2023 2024

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade payables 177,776 171,433

Bonds and borrowings 123,343 137,862

Accrued expenses 37,766 38,157

Income taxes payable 3,779 8,344

Lease liabilities 5,228 4,837

Provisions 927 3,358

Other financial liabilities 93,445 96,934

Other current liabilities 21,695 17,707

Subtotal 463,959 478,632

Liabilities directly 
associated with assets held 
for sale

16,541

Total current liabilities 463,959 495,173

Non-current liabilities

Bonds and borrowings 875,377 858,399

Retirement benefit liability 10,513 10,300

Provisions 6,106 5,970

Lease liabilities 26,197 22,608

Other financial liabilities 14,685 10,731

Deferred tax liabilities 65,647 71,273

Other non-current 
liabilities

5,599 6,166

Total non-current liabilities 1,004,124 985,447

Total liabilities 1,468,083 1,480,620

Equity

Share capital 182,146 182,146

Capital surplus 104,692 108,863

Treasury shares (11,593) (13,172)

Retained earnings 249,838 318,643

Accumulated other 
comprehensive income

35,046 68,136

Total equity attributable 
to owners of the parent

560,129 664,616

Non-controlling interests 26,382 27,390

Total equity 586,511 692,006

Total liabilities and equity 2,054,594 2,172,626

Millions of yen

Consolidated Statement 
of Profit or Loss 2023 2024

Revenue 1,295,395 1,391,480

Cost of sales (1,066,822) (1,080,381)

Gross profit 228,573 311,099

Selling, general and 
administrative expenses

(246,476) (242,936)

Other income 37,319 38,713

Other expenses (28,823) (17,840)

Operating profit (loss) (9,407) 89,036

Finance income 4,151 4,755

Finance costs (14,869) (15,942)

Share of profit of investments 
accounted for using the equity 
method

5,907 6,798

Profit (loss) before tax (14,218) 84,647

Income tax expense 7,701 (9,875)

Profit (loss) (6,517) 74,772

Profit (loss) attributable to

Owners of the parent (6,505) 73,503

Non-controlling interests (12) 1,269

Earnings per share (Yen)

Basic earnings (loss) per 
share (Yen)

(35.91) 406.61

Diluted earnings (loss) per 
share (Yen)

(35.91) 406.61

Millions of yen

Consolidated Statement of 
Comprehensive Income 2023 2024

Profit (loss) (6,517) 74,772

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss

Net changes in fair value of 
financial assets measured 
at fair value through other 
comprehensive income

(400) 1,646

Remeasurements of defined 
benefit plans

7,781 6,997

Share of other 
comprehensive income of 
investments accounted for 
using the equity method

118 (83)

Total 7,499 8,560

Items that may be reclassified 
to profit or loss

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign 
operations

29,538 33,519

Net changes in fair value of 
cash flow hedges

(269) (1,418)

Share of other 
comprehensive income of 
investments accounted for 
using the equity method

796 1,309

Total 30,065 33,410

Total other 
comprehensive income

37,564 41,970

Comprehensive income 31,047 116,742

Comprehensive income 
attributable to

Owners of the parent 29,141 113,682

Non-controlling interests 1,906 3,060
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Consolidated Financial Statements

� Millions of yen

2023

Equity attributable to owners of the parent Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Non-controlling 
interests Total equityShare 

capital
Capital 
surplus

Treasury 
shares

Retained 
earnings

Accumulated other 
comprehensive income

Accumulated other 
comprehensive income

Total
Financial assets 

measured at FVTOCI
Remeasurements of 
defined benefit plans

Exchange differences on translation 
of foreign operations

Cash 
flow hedges Total

Balance at beginning of period 182,146 101,743 (11,612) 260,375 5,697 1,458 7,155 539,807 26,771 566,578

Loss (6,505) (6,505) (12) (6,517)

Other comprehensive income (695) 7,797 28,813 (269) 35,646 35,646 1,918 37,564

Total comprehensive income (6,505) (695) 7,797 28,813 (269) 35,646 29,141 1,906 31,047

Dividends (11,788) (11,788) (1,203) (12,991)

Purchase of treasury shares (4) (4) (4)

Disposal of treasury shares (0) 23 23 23

Share-based payment transactions 275 275 275

Purchase of non-controlling interests 2,674 2,674 (1,092) 1,582

Issuance of convertible bonds 
with share acquisition rights

Transfer from accumulated other 
comprehensive income to retained earnings 7,755 41 (7,797) 1 (7,755)

Total transactions with owners 2,949 19 (4,033) 41 (7,797) 1 (7,755) (8,820) (2,295) (11,115)

Balance at end of period 182,146 104,692 (11,593) 249,838 5,043 28,814 1,189 35,046 560,129 26,382 586,511    

� Millions of yen

2024

Equity attributable to owners of the parent Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Non-controlling 
interests Total equityShare 

capital
Capital 
surplus

Treasury 
shares

Retained 
earnings

Accumulated other 
comprehensive income

Accumulated other 
comprehensive income

Total
Financial assets 

measured at FVTOCI
Remeasurements of 

defined benefit planss
Exchange differences on translation of 

foreign operations
Cash 

flow hedges Total

Balance at beginning of period 182,146 104,692 (11,593) 249,838 5,043 28,814 1,189 35,046 560,129 26,382 586,511

Profit 73,503 73,503 1,269 74,772

Other comprehensive income 1,564 6,999 33,034 (1,418) 40,179 40,179 1,791 41,970

Total comprehensive income 73,503 1,564 6,999 33,034 (1,418) 40,179 113,682 3,060 116,742

Dividends (11,787) (11,787) (1,176) (12,963)

Purchase of treasury shares (1,883) (1,883) (1,883)

Disposal of treasury share 0 304 304 304

Share-based payment transactions 389 389 389

Purchase of non-controlling interests 239 239 (876) (637)

Issuance of convertible bonds 
with share acquisition rights 3,543 3,543 3,543

Transfer from accumulated other 
comprehensive income to retained earnings 7,089 (90) (6,999) (7,089)

Total transactions with owners 4,171 (1,579) (4,698) (90) (6,999) (7,089) (9,195) (2,052) (11,247)

Balance at end of period 182,146 108,863 (13,172) 318,643 6,517 61,848 (229) 68,136 664,616 27,390 692,006    

Millions of yen

Consolidated Statement of 
Cash Flows 2023 2024

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit (loss) (6,517) 74,772
Depreciation and amortization 96,486 98,026
Income tax expense (7,701) 9,875

Impairment losses (reversal 
of impairment losses) 27,790 23,982

Interest and dividend income (2,245) (2,743)
Interest expenses 13,702 14,268

Share of loss (profit) of investments 
accounted for using the equity method (5,907) (6,798)

Decrease (increase) in trade 
receivables 6,572 (5,695)

Decrease (increase) in 
accounts receivable - other 21,972 (1,417)

Decrease (increase) in 
inventories 31,592 7,726

Increase (decrease) in trade 
payables (21,808) (3,415)

Increase or decrease in retirement 
benefit asset or liability (10,466) (10,966)

Other (11,491) (23,452)
Subtotal 131,979 174,163
Interest received 1,955 2,196
Dividends received 5,265 6,987
Interest paid (12,425) (12,390)
Income taxes refund (paid) (8,059) (7,303)

Net cash provided by (used in) 
operating activities 118,715 163,653

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant 
and equipment (85,559) (88,312)

Proceeds from sale of property, 
plant and equipment 5,535 32,385

Proceeds from sale of 
subsidiaries and businesses 31,692 732

Purchase of securities and 
other investments (358) (288)

Proceeds from sale and redemption of 
securities and other investments 3,283 602

Net decrease (increase) in 
short-term loans receivable 688 36

Other (10,439) 2,539

Net cash provided by (used in) 
investing activities (55,158) (52,306)

Millions of yen

2023 2024

Cash flows from financing activities
Net increase (decrease) in 
short-term borrowings (23,721) 4,900

Net increase (decrease) in 
commercial papers 10,000 (10,000)

Proceeds from long-term 
borrowings 65,300 172,436

Repayments of long-term 
borrowings (131,724) (250,708)

Proceeds from issuance of 
bonds 29,843 24,887

Redemption of bonds (40,000)

Proceeds from issuance of convertible 
bonds with share acquisition rights 99,904

Repayments of lease 
liabilities (5,171) (6,411)

Payments for acquisition of 
interests in subsidiaries from 
non-controlling interests

(4,552) (538)

Purchase of treasury shares (4) (1,883)

Dividends paid to owners of 
the parent (11,794) (11,760)

Dividends paid to 
non-controlling interests (1,263) (1,220)

Other (75)

Net cash provided by (used in) 
financing activities (73,086) (20,468)

Effect of exchange rate changes 
on cash and cash equivalents 11,471 14,593

Net increase (decrease) in cash 
and cash equivalents 1,942 105,472

Cash and cash equivalents at 
beginning of period 188,700 190,642

Net increase (decrease) in cash 
and cash equivalents resulting 
from transfer to assets held for 
sale

(1,458)

Cash and cash equivalents at 
end of period 190,642 294,656

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
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